
1994 MSHSL BOYS CLASS A - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 5, 1994 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Sartell                  61    7    8    9   16   21   53   90   16:49.5      24.2 
  2   Montivideo              100    5   15   19   28   33   42   43   16:59.6      58.3 
  3   St Paul Acad & Summit   116    2    6   10   24   74   84  108   16:57.3    2:05.9 
  4   Rockford                133   14   20   22   31   46   94  105   17:11.6      51.6 
  5   St Michael-Albertvill   152    3   12   13   44   80   85   89   17:09.6    2:02.1 
  6   Mesabi East, Aurora     192    4   18   47   57   66   67  104   17:26.8    1:44.2 
  7   United South Central    230   37   41   45   51   56   64   73   17:41.8      28.6 
  8   Park Rapids Area        231   11   27   58   63   72   86   98   17:39.0    1:32.4 
  9   Canby/Minneota          232   30   34   48   52   68   82  111   17:42.8      50.1 
 10   La Crescent             236   29   39   49   59   60   65  101   17:44.0      41.9 
 11   Paynesville Area        245   25   38   50   62   70   88   93   17:44.5    1:03.3 
 12   Morris Area             250    1   26   69   75   79   81        17:35.9    2:21.3 
 13   Elgin-Millvile          259   17   40   54   71   77   78  100   17:47.3    1:20.0 
 14   Crookston               318   23   36   76   91   92   95  110   18:00.2    1:26.1 
 15   Mankato Loyola          334   32   35   83   87   97  102  109   18:05.4    1:20.2 
 16   Marshall School Dulth   414   55   61   96   99  103  106  107   18:27.9      55.4 
 
1. Sartell  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
    7  Pat Schulte, 12             16:40.4   
    8  Chris Pikus, 12             16:41.3   
    9  Roddy Bettenberg, 12        16:42.3   
   16  Ben Weihrauch, 10           16:58.5   
   21  David Burton, 12            17:04.6   
   53  Kelly Marschel, 11          17:53.0   
   90  Gabe Smoley, 10             18:32.2   
Time = 1:24:07.1     Places = 61 
 
2. Montivideo  (Coach Gerry Wohlhuter) 
    5  David Gustafson, 12         16:25.9   
   15  Bryon Fagen, 11             16:49.0   
   19  Mike Moravec, 12            17:00.7   
   28  Ryan Huseby, 11             17:18.1   
   33  Marcus Ameson, 10           17:24.2   
   42  Aaron Tschaekofske, 11      17:35.7   
   43  Toby Stranlund, 10          17:36.4   
Time = 1:24:57.7     Places = 100 
 
3. St. Paul Academy & SS (Coach Chris Johnson) 
    2  Kris Weum, 12               16:11.1   
    6  Ben Freyinger, 11           16:27.1   
   10  Mike Martin, 10             16:42.9   
   24  Rich Robb, 12               17:08.4   
   74  Fon DeVuono-Powell, 9       18:16.9   
   84  Owen Moldow, 11             18:27.2   
  108  Alex Schutz, 11             19:17.1   
Time = 1:24:46.2     Places = 116 
 
4. Rockford  (Coach Eric Schroeder) 
   14  Chad Fink, 11               16:48.3   
   20  Kevin Shaughnessy, 12       17:02.8   
   22  Paul Wilde, 11              17:05.2   
   31  Joe Fuss, 11                17:22.1   
   46  Mike Pepin, 9               17:39.8   
   94  Travis Edmondson, 12        18:35.3   
  105  Jeremy Klatt, 11            19:05.8   
Time = 1:25:57.9     Places = 133 
 
5. St. Michael-Albertville  (Coach Mike Beck) 
    3  Mike Stoick, 12             16:19.4   
   12  Brooks Grossinger, 12       16:44.9   
   13  Mark Stoick, 12             16:45.2   
   44  Jesse Marzean, 12           17:36.9   
   80  Carl Roehl, 12              18:21.5   
   85  David Beck, 10              18:28.0   
   89  Derek Wood, 10              18:29.8   
Time = 1:25:47.6     Places = 152 
 
6. Mesabi East  (Coach Gary Ward) 
    4  Matt Radtke, 12             16:22.8   
   18  Mike Nelson, 12             17:00.3   
   47  Matt Loberg, 9              17:45.3   
   57  Darryl Nelson, 10           17:58.7   
   66  Bryan Volner, 12            18:06.9   
   67  Ryan Olson, 12              18:09.2   
  104  Tom Radtke, 10              18:56.3   
Time = 1:27:13.8     Places = 192 

 
7. United South Central  (Coach Kent Viesselman) 
   37  Jeff Ignaszeswski, 11       17:29.6   
   41  Andrew Johanson, 10         17:33.0   
   45  Josh Hansen, 11             17:39.1   
   51  Pete Johanson, 12           17:49.0   
   56  Charlie Lehmann, 9          17:58.2   
   64  Dan Anderson, 12            18:05.7   
   73  Clay Bjorklund, 12          18:16.5   
Time = 1:28:28.7     Places = 230 
 
8. Park Rapids Area  (Coach Dick Carpenter) 
   11  Dane Larson, 11             16:43.4   
   27  Kenny Miller, 12            17:12.5   
   58  Jason Parks, 11             17:59.3   
   63  Chris Sailer, 10            18:04.0   
   72  Sam Lindeman, 12            18:15.8   
   86  Culley Popma, 12            18:28.5   
   98  Nick Thelen, 11             18:44.0   
Time = 1:28:14.8     Places = 231 
 
9. Canby/Minneota  (Coach Bill Bredeson) 
   30  Peter Janiszeski, 10        17:20.3   
   34  Tom Kern, 12                17:24.6   
   48  Jason Duis, 12              17:46.9   
   52  Jeremy Stoks, 12            17:51.7   
   68  John Bruns, 11              18:10.4   
   82  Mike Merrill, 11            18:23.5   
  111  Scott Vlaminck, 12          20:51.0   
Time = 1:28:33.6     Places = 232 
 
10. La Crescent  (Coach Mark Abraham) 
   29  Mitch Ratigan, 12           17:19.4   
   39  Neal Dawes, 12              17:31.3   
   49  Ethan Webinger, 10          17:48.0   
   59  Ryan Banse, 10              17:59.9   
   60  Brett Einerwold, 9          18:01.2   
   65  Al "Skip" Wieser, 11        18:06.4   
  101  Bill Bangtson, 12           18:50.2   
Time = 1:28:39.7     Places = 236 
 
11. Paynesville Area  (Coach Darrel Carstens) 
   25  Aaron Wendlandt, 9          17:08.7   
   38  Jeff Hansen, 11             17:29.9   
   50  Nick Haglund, 12            17:48.4   
   62  Doug Utsch, 10              18:03.5   
   70  Dan Wels, 11                18:11.9   
   88  Brett Deadrick, 12          18:29.4   
   93  Dan Johnson, 9              18:34.8   
Time = 1:28:42.1     Places = 245 
 
12. Morris Area  (Coach Marv Meyer) 
    1  Andy Tate, 11               15:59.1   
   26  Steve Edlund, 10            17:10.9   
   69  Chuck Griffith, 8           18:11.2   
   75  Joe Eiler, 9                18:17.8   
   79  Andy Moen, 9                18:20.4   
   81  Dave Dahlseng, 9            18:22.5   
Time = 1:27:59.3     Places = 250 

 



13. Elgin-Millvile  (Coach Verdon Hasleiet) 
   17  Bryce Wandrey, 12           16:58.9   
   40  Matt Dick, 9                17:32.5   
   54  Pat Dick, 11                17:53.6   
   71  Shaine McClaine, 12         18:12.7   
   77  Kyle Knaup, 11              18:18.9   
   78  Larry Sexton, 12            18:19.8   
  100  Adam Guenther, 12           18:47.3   
Time = 1:28:56.4     Places = 259 
 
14. Crookston  (Coach Herb Hasz) 
   23  Marcus Stromberg, 12        17:07.8   
   36  Matt Strom, 11              17:28.8   
   76  Mike Hiller, 12             18:18.3   
   91  Nick Brorson, 10            18:32.6   
   92  Charles Jenkins, 11         18:33.8   
   95  Ben Cournia, 9              18:35.9   
  110  Paul Schuster, 12           19:46.2   
Time = 1:30:01.0     Places = 318 
 

15. Mankato Loyola  (Coach Chris Thiem) 
   32  John Etzell, 11             17:23.0   
   35  Andrew Cole, 9              17:25.2   
   83  Matt Giefer, 10             18:26.7   
   87  Tim Spellacy, 12            18:29.0   
   97  Jordan Cafourek, 9          18:43.1   
  102  Adam Pettipiece, 11         18:51.3   
  109  Matt Brown, 10              19:43.7   
Time = 1:30:26.8     Places = 334 
 
16. Marshall School Duluth  (Coach Glen Gilderman) 
   55  Matt Kamatsu, 12            17:56.8   
   61  Jarad Niemi, 12             18:02.8   
   96  Ryan Olson, 11              18:41.4   
   99  Ben Portilla, 10            18:46.4   
  103  Peter Houghtaling, 11       18:52.2   
  106  Alex Portilla, 10           19:08.6   
  107  Nick Mork, 12               19:10.9   
Time = 1:32:19.4     Places = 414

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Andy Tate, 11               15:59.1    Morris Area 
    2     2  Kris Weum, 12               16:11.1    St Paul Acad & Summit 
    3        Keith Rahn, 11              16:18.4    Mtn Lk/Butterfld-Oden 
    4     3  Mike Stoick, 12             16:19.4    St Michael-Albertvill 
    5     4  Matt Radtke, 12             16:22.8    Mesabi East, Aurora 
    6     5  David Gustafson, 12         16:25.9    Montivideo 
    7        Jason Owen, 11              16:26.4    Stewartville 
    8     6  Ben Freyinger, 11           16:27.1    St Paul Acad & Summit 
    9        Eric Whiteis, 12            16:30.3    Orono 
   10        Scott Major, 11             16:37.0    Orono 
   11        Dan Draine, 10              16:37.4    Jackson 
   12        Kyle Peterman, 12           16:38.0    Lewiston-Altoona 
   13        Brian Leibfried, 11         16:38.4    Lincoln H I, Ivanhoe 
   14     7  Pat Schulte, 12             16:40.4    Sartell 
   15     8  Chris Pikus, 12             16:41.3    Sartell 
   16     9  Roddy Bettenberg, 12        16:42.3    Sartell 
   17    10  Mike Martin, 10             16:42.9    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   18    11  Dane Larson, 11             16:43.4    Park Rapids Area 
   19    12  Brooks Grossinger, 12       16:44.9    St Michael-Albertvill 
   20    13  Mark Stoick, 12             16:45.2    St Michael-Albertvill 
   21    14  Chad Fink, 11               16:48.3    Rockford 
   22    15  Bryon Fagen, 11             16:49.0    Montivideo 
   23        Jason Chaput, 10            16:50.5    East Grand Forks 
   24        James Mullenix, 11          16:54.9    Wrenshall/Carlton 
   25        Brian Schwanke, 10          16:57.0    Rochester Lourdes 
   26    16  Ben Weihrauch, 10           16:58.5    Sartell 
   27    17  Bryce Wandrey, 12           16:58.9    Elgin-Millvile 
   28        Ron Waava, 11               16:59.3    Chisholm 
   29    18  Mike Nelson, 12             17:00.3    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   30    19  Mike Moravec, 12            17:00.7    Montivideo 
   31        Aaron Presley, 11           17:01.4    Blue Earth Area 
   32    20  Kevin Shaughnessy, 12       17:02.8    Rockford 
   33        Ryan Bickler, 11            17:03.1    Austin Pacelli 
   34        Jeff Miller, 11             17:03.9    New London-Spicer 
   35    21  David Burton, 12            17:04.6    Sartell 
   36    22  Paul Wilde, 11              17:05.2    Rockford 
   37        Mike Nelson, 11             17:05.7    Maple River, Mapleton 
   38        Brian Granholm, 11          17:07.3    Cromwell 
   39    23  Marcus Stromberg, 12        17:07.8    Crookston 
   40    24  Rich Robb, 12               17:08.4    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   41    25  Aaron Wendlandt, 9          17:08.7    Paynesville Area 
   42        Chris Goebel, 10            17:09.6    Albany 
   43    26  Steve Edlund, 10            17:10.9    Morris Area 
   44    27  Kenny Miller, 12            17:12.5    Park Rapids Area 
   45    28  Ryan Huseby, 11             17:18.1    Montivideo 
   46        Eric Barrett, 12            17:18.6    St. Cloud Cathedral 
   47    29  Mitch Ratigan, 12           17:19.4    La Crescent 
   48    30  Peter Janiszeski, 10        17:20.3    Canby/Minneota 
   49    31  Joe Fuss, 11                17:22.1    Rockford 
   50    32  John Etzell, 11             17:23.0    Mankato Loyola 
   51    33  Marcus Ameson, 10           17:24.2    Montivideo 
   52    34  Tom Kern, 12                17:24.6    Canby/Minneota 
   53    35  Andrew Cole, 9              17:25.2    Mankato Loyola 
   54        Rusty Branden, 9            17:27.5    Bagley/Fosston 
   55    36  Matt Strom, 11              17:28.8    Crookston 
   56    37  Jeff Ignaszeswski, 11       17:29.6    United South Central 
   57    38  Jeff Hansen, 11             17:29.9    Paynesville Area 
   58    39  Neal Dawes, 12              17:31.3    La Crescent 
   59    40  Matt Dick, 9                17:32.5    Elgin-Millvile 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    41  Andrew Johanson, 10         17:33.0    United South Central 
   61    42  Aaron Tschaekofske, 11      17:35.7    Montivideo 
   62    43  Toby Stranlund, 10          17:36.4    Montivideo 
   63    44  Jesse Marzean, 12           17:36.9    St Michael-Albertvill 
   64    45  Josh Hansen, 11             17:39.1    United South Central 
   65    46  Mike Pepin, 9               17:39.8    Rockford 
   66        John Guertin, 12            17:44.0    Cannon Falls/Randolph 
   67        Robin Bliss, 11             17:44.9    Mora 
   68    47  Matt Loberg, 9              17:45.3    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   69    48  Jason Duis, 12              17:46.9    Canby/Minneota 
   70    49  Ethan Webinger, 10          17:48.0    La Crescent 
   71    50  Nick Haglund, 12            17:48.4    Paynesville Area 
   72    51  Pete Johanson, 12           17:49.0    United South Central 
   73    52  Jeremy Stoks, 12            17:51.7    Canby/Minneota 
   74    53  Kelly Marschel, 11          17:53.0    Sartell 
   75    54  Pat Dick, 11                17:53.6    Elgin-Millvile 
   76    55  Matt Kamatsu, 12            17:56.8    Marshall School Dulth 
   77    56  Charlie Lehmann, 9          17:58.2    United South Central 
   78    57  Darryl Nelson, 10           17:58.7    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   79    58  Jason Parks, 11             17:59.3    Park Rapids Area 
   80    59  Ryan Banse, 10              17:59.9    La Crescent 
   81    60  Brett Einerwold, 9          18:01.2    La Crescent 
   82    61  Jarad Niemi, 12             18:02.8    Marshall School Dulth 
   83    62  Doug Utsch, 10              18:03.5    Paynesville Area 
   84    63  Chris Sailer, 10            18:04.0    Park Rapids Area 
   85    64  Dan Anderson, 12            18:05.7    United South Central 
   86    65  Al "Skip" Wieser, 11        18:06.4    La Crescent 
   87    66  Bryan Volner, 12            18:06.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   88    67  Ryan Olson, 12              18:09.2    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   89    68  John Bruns, 11              18:10.4    Canby/Minneota 
   90    69  Chuck Griffith, 8           18:11.2    Morris Area 
   91    70  Dan Wels, 11                18:11.9    Paynesville Area 
   92    71  Shaine McClaine, 12         18:12.7    Elgin-Millvile 
   93    72  Sam Lindeman, 12            18:15.8    Park Rapids Area 
   94    73  Clay Bjorklund, 12          18:16.5    United South Central 
   95    74  Fon DeVuono-Powell, 9       18:16.9    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   96    75  Joe Eiler, 9                18:17.8    Morris Area 
   97    76  Mike Hiller, 12             18:18.3    Crookston 
   98    77  Kyle Knaup, 11              18:18.9    Elgin-Millvile 
   99    78  Larry Sexton, 12            18:19.8    Elgin-Millvile 
  100    79  Andy Moen, 9                18:20.4    Morris Area 
  101    80  Carl Roehl, 12              18:21.5    St Michael-Albertvill 
  102    81  Dave Dahlseng, 9            18:22.5    Morris Area 
  103    82  Mike Merrill, 11            18:23.5    Canby/Minneota 
  104    83  Matt Giefer, 10             18:26.7    Mankato Loyola 
  105    84  Owen Moldow, 11             18:27.2    St Paul Acad & Summit 
  106    85  David Beck, 10              18:28.0    St Michael-Albertvill 
  107    86  Culley Popma, 12            18:28.5    Park Rapids Area 
  108    87  Tim Spellacy, 12            18:29.0    Mankato Loyola 
  109    88  Brett Deadrick, 12          18:29.4    Paynesville Area 
  110    89  Derek Wood, 10              18:29.8    St Michael-Albertvill 
  111    90  Gabe Smoley, 10             18:32.2    Sartell 
  112    91  Nick Brorson, 10            18:32.6    Crookston 
  113    92  Charles Jenkins, 11         18:33.8    Crookston 
  114    93  Dan Johnson, 9              18:34.8    Paynesville Area 
  115    94  Travis Edmondson, 12        18:35.3    Rockford 
  116    95  Ben Cournia, 9              18:35.9    Crookston 
  117    96  Ryan Olson, 11              18:41.4    Marshall School Dulth 
  118    97  Jordan Cafourek, 9          18:43.1    Mankato Loyola 
  119    98  Nick Thelen, 11             18:44.0    Park Rapids Area 
  120    99  Ben Portilla, 10            18:46.4    Marshall School Dulth 
  121   100  Adam Guenther, 12           18:47.3    Elgin-Millvile 
  122   101  Bill Bangtson, 12           18:50.2    La Crescent 
  123   102  Adam Pettipiece, 11         18:51.3    Mankato Loyola 
  124   103  Peter Houghtaling, 11       18:52.2    Marshall School Dulth 
  125   104  Tom Radtke, 10              18:56.3    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  126   105  Jeremy Klatt, 11            19:05.8    Rockford 
  127   106  Alex Portilla, 10           19:08.6    Marshall School Dulth 
  128   107  Nick Mork, 12               19:10.9    Marshall School Dulth 
  129   108  Alex Schutz, 11             19:17.1    St Paul Acad & Summit 
  130   109  Matt Brown, 10              19:43.7    Mankato Loyola 
  131   110  Paul Schuster, 12           19:46.2    Crookston 
  132   111  Scott Vlaminck, 12          20:51.0    Canby/Minneota 
 


